
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN  
APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT FOR SERVICES FOR STORMWATER PIPE 

REPLACEMENT WITH SAK CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND APPROVING A BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

 WHEREAS, on August 10, 2021, the City Council of the City of Rocklin adopted Resolution 
2021-138 approving the agreement with SAK Construction, Inc. for the lining of corrugated metal 
storm drain pipes (CMP) that have failed at various locations in the City of Rocklin and related 
services, in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred and Thirty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred 
Dollars ($232,500); and 

WHEREAS, as a result of a roadway emergency at El Don Drive, City staff had the drainage 
pipes in the area inspected and found 140 lineal feet of 42” CMP and 130 lineal feet of 12” CMP 
needs repair, and recommends adding the repair work to the existing contract for services with 
SAK Construction Inc.; and 

 WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Services for Stormwater Pipe 
Replacement with SAK Construction, Inc., adding the repair work, will increase the contact 
amount by One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for a new not to exceed amount 
of Three Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($382,500); and 

WHEREAS, the additional contract amount will be funded out of the SB325 Fund (210) 

and a budget appropriation will be necessary and may necessitate a budget amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Rocklin does resolve as follows: 

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Rocklin hereby approves Amendment No. 1 

to the Contract for Services with SAK Construction, Inc. for Stormwater Pipe Replacement and 

authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 in substantially the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

  Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to increase the expenditure budget by 

$150,000 in the SB325 Fund (210) in the FY2021/22 Budget for the El Don Dr Stormwater Pipe 

Replacement Project.  

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of January, 2022, by the following vote: 

AYES:  Councilmembers: 
NOES:  Councilmembers: 
ABSENT: Councilmembers: 
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: 
     

      



 
 

 

____________________________________ 

     Bill Halldin, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

___________________________ 

Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 2 of 2 
Reso. No. 2022- 

 



 
 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROCKLIN  
AND SAK CONSTRUCTION, INC., EFFECTIVE AUGUST 10, 2021 

 

 This Amendment is entered into as of this ___ day of ___________, 2022, by and between 
the City of Rocklin, a municipal corporation (“City”) and SAK Construction, Inc. (“Contractor”), 
who agree as follows: 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, SAK Construction, Inc. and the City of Rocklin entered into an agreement on 
August 10, 2021, for Stormwater Pipe Replacement services, which was approved by the City 
Council of the City of Rocklin Resolution 2021-138 for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred 
and Thirty-Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($232,500); and 

 WHEREAS, during the road repair of El Don Drive, additional drainage pipes in this area 
were inspected and staff found that an additional 140 lineal feet of 42” CMP and 130 lineal feet 
of 12” CMP needs repair as soon as possible; and 

 WHEREAS, the cost for the additional repairs is One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000), and the City and Contractor desire to add the additional repairs to the existing 
contract for services; and 

WHEREAS, with the additional repairs, the total contract amount will be increased to an 
amount not to exceed Three Hundred and Eight-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($382,500).  

AGREEMENT 

NOW, therefore, the City and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Contract as 
follows: 

1. Section “2” entitled “Compensation” is amended to increase the not to exceed 
amount of the Contract from $232,500 to $383,500. 
 

2. Exhibit A is amended to include the additional services set forth in Exhibit A, attached 
hereto, and incorporated herein. 
 

3. Exhibit C is amended to include the fees for the additional services, as set forth in 
Exhibit C, attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 

Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Contract is unaffected and shall continue in 
full force and effect in accordance with its terms.  If there is a conflict between this Amendment 
and the Contract, the terms of this Amendment will prevail. 



 
 

Executed as of the date first written above. 

      
 
 
 

CITY OF ROCKLIN 
 

 
 

     By: _____________________________ 
           Aly Zimmermann, City Manager 
 
 
     CONTRACTOR 
 
  By: _____________________________ 
 
     Print Name: ______________________ 
 
     Title: ____________________________ 
 
 
     By: _____________________________ 
 
     Print Name: ______________________ 
 
     Title: ____________________________ 
 
            
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
         Sheri Chapman, City Attorney 
 
ATTEST: 
 
By: ____________________________ 
        Hope Ithurburn, City Clerk  



 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Scope of Services 
 

The additional Scope of Work includes the following: 
 
 
Install 140 Lineal Feet of 42” CIPP on El Don Drive     
Install 130 Lineal Feet of 12” CIPP on El Don Drive     
 
Includes 
 

 Clean / televise the host pipe in preparation for CIPP installation. 

 Install cured‐in‐place pipe (CIPP) in CMP storm drain. 

 Reinstatement of 1 each sideline 

 Bypass diversion 

 Provide post installation CIPP video with a copy to the City of Rocklin. 

 One‐year standard construction warranty on materials and workmanship. 

 Payment of prevailing wages. 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

EXHIBIT C 

Schedule of Fees 
 

Fees for the services described in Exhibit A will be for an amount not to exceed One Hundred and 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) as shown below:  

   

Install 140 Lineal Feet of 42” Cured In Place Pipe on El Don Drive  $125,000   
Install 130 Lineal Feet of 12” Cured In Place Pipe on El Don Drive  $  25,000 

     TOTAL     $150,000 

 

Existing Contract Amount    $232,500 

Additional Cost Above    $150,000 

  Revised Contract Amount  $382,500 


